H U M A N I T I E S    A T     T R I N I T Y    S C H O O L
Humanities Faculty Ethos

The aim and focus of Trinity School, ‘personal excellence and collective responsibility’, underpin everything we do across the humanities subjects. We strongly believe that every student should have the opportunity to achieve their potential through following an exciting, enriching, varied and relevant curriculum.  Schemes of work are designed to give students the opportunities to develop key skills to ensure their personal success, including the ability to work independently and collaboratively in different settings.  We believe the process of success begins from the first stages of Year 7 right through to our successful A Level courses.

Accommodation

The Humanities Faculty consists of 8 classrooms, all of which have interactive whiteboards. One of the school’s six IT suites is also situated in our faculty which supports both lessons and extra-curricular tutorial support.  We are also fortunate to have a large faculty office for staff working.
Curriculum

At Key Stage 3, Years 7 and 8 follow a newly designed Humanities curriculum. This focuses on pace, rigour and enjoyment, enabling us to maintain the identity of each subject whilst also building on the common themes found in Geography and History. Religious Studies is taught as a separate subject with a similar focus. Students make GCSE option choices in Year 9 where we run four very popular subjects – Geography (OCR A), History (AQA), Business Studies (Edexcel) and Childcare and Development (CACHE Level 2). RS (Eduqas) and Citizenship (AQA) are both core subjects taught to all KS4 students. Success at this level guarantees strong uptake for our A Level and BTEC subjects of: History, Geography, Business Studies (A Level and BTEC), Health and Social Care, Travel and Tourism, Psychology and Sociology.
GCSE

	Subject
	2010-11
	2011-12
	2012-13
	2013-14
	2014-15
	2015-16
	2016-17

	
	A*-C
	A*-C
	A*-C
	A*-C
	A*-C
	A*-C
	A*-C

	Geography
	77%
	71%
	69%
	45%
	58%
	54%
	49%

	History
	83%
	82%
	77%
	80%
	73%
	61%
	43%

	Religious Studies
	74%
	69%
	51%
	69%
	64%
	51%
	45%

	Business Studies
	67%
	46%
	58%
	70%
	60%
	40%
	65%

	Childcare
	
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%


A Level

	Subject
	2010-11
	2011-12
	2012-13
	2013-14
	2014-15
	2015-16
	2016-17

	
	A*-C
	A*-C
	A*-C
	A*-C
	A*-C
	A*-C
	A*-C

	Geography
	71%
	80%
	80%
	50%
	100%
	100%
	57%

	History
	100%
	100%
	100%
	75%
	100%
	100%
	100%

	Psychology
	61%
	75%
	60%
	75%
	88%
	81%
	63%

	Sociology
	40%
	80%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	73%
	73%

	Business Studies
	100%
	72%
	70%
	100%
	100%
	67%
	75%

	Childcare
	
	
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	


Extra-Curricular Opportunities
Extra-curricular activities in Humanities both support and enrich our curriculum.

Trinity is heavily involved with Magistrates Mock Trial competition.  In 2014 and 2017 we reached the national finals, coming fourth in 2014. The interest for this competition grows each year.
Fieldwork is seen as a vital tool to enhance student learning in Humanities through its ability to inspire students in key topic areas, embed classroom learning and perfect research skills. There are a wide variety of opportunities already planned for the year which include: several residential trips for A Level Geographers to Exeter, North Wales and Liverpool; a trip to the battlefields in France for Year 9 History students; numerous day trips including visits to the Houses of Parliament, coastal studies at Lulworth Cove and Hurst Castle Spit, as well as local opportunities in Newbury and the surrounding area. The Humanities faculty has also been involved with large overseas trips, namely to Iceland and Sri Lanka in 2017.
Finally, Humanities students at Trinity have the chance to create a video for a conference in Australia run by the Australian Catholic University where our video on the use of Go Pros in Geographic fieldwork was very well received last year. We see this as an exciting way for our students to make a contribution to education on a global scale.
 
